This instrument prepared by: Jeff G. Underwood, Attorney Sirote & Permutt, P.C. 2311 Highland Avenue South Birmingham, Alabama 35205

Send Tax Notice to:
William M. Simmons
Courtney M. Simmons
1040 Ealdwin Lone
Escalagement 15242

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

SHELBY COUNTY

That in consideration of Four Hundred Two Thousand And 00/100 (\$402,000.00) to the undersigned, Fannie Mae aka Federal National Mortgage Association, by and through Sirote & Permutt, P.C., as Attorney in Fact, (herein referred to as Grantor) in hand paid by the Grantees herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, the said Grantor does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto William M. Simmons, and Courtney M. Simmons, (herein referred to as Grantees), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 2854, according to the Survey of Highland Lakes, 28th Sector, an Eddleman Community, as recorded in Map Book 34, Page 30, in the Probate Office of SHELBY County, ALABAMA; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Together with nonexclusive easement to use the private roadways, common area all as more particularly described in the Declaration of Easements and Master Protective Covenants for Highland Lakes, a Residential Subdivision, recorded as Instrument No.1994-07111 and amended in Instrument No.1996-17543 and further amended in Instrument No, 1999-31095, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama and the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Highland Lakes, A Residential Subdivision, 28th Sector, recorded as Instrument No. 20041109000615190, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama (which together with all amendments thereto, is hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Declaration").

Subject to:

- 1. Any item disclosed on that certain policy of title insurance obtained in connection with this transaction.
- 2. Ad valorem Taxes for the current tax year, which Grantees herein assume and agree to pay.
- 3. Declaration of Easements and Master Protective Covenants for Highland Lakes, a Residential Subdivision, which provides, among other things, for an Association to be formed to assess and maintain the private roadways, etc. of the development; all of said covenants, restrictions and conditions being set out in instrument recorded as Instrument #1994-07111, amended in Instrument #1996-17543 and further amended in Inst. #1999-31 095, in said Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, along with Articles of

Incorporation of Highland Lakes Residential Association, Inc. as recorded as Instrument 9402/3947, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Jefferson County, Alabama.

- 4. Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Highland Lakes, a Residential Subdivision, 28th Sector, as recorded as Instrument #20041109000615190, in said Probate Office.
- 5. Title to all minerals within and underlying the premises, together with all mining rights and other rights, privileges and immunities relating thereto, including rights set out in Inst. No. 1999-40620, in said Probate Office.
- 6. Subject to the provision of Sections 2.3 and 2.6 of the Declaration, the property shall be subject to the following minimum setbacks: (a) As per plot plan which must be approved by the ARC; (b) lake Easement Agreement executed by Highland Lakes Properties, Ltd. and Highland Lakes Development, Ltd., providing for easements, use by others, and maintenance of Lake property as shown by instrument recorded in Inst. #1993-15705, in the Probate Office.
- 7. Easement(s) for ingress and egress to serve Highland Lakes Development executed by Highland Lakes Development, Ltd., to Highland Lakes Properties, Ltd., recorded as Instrument #1993-15704 in said Probate Office.
- 8. Cable Agreement set out in Inst. No. 1997-19422, in said Probate Office.
- 9. Release(s) of damages as set out in instrument(s) recorded in Inst. 1999-40620 in said Probate Office.
- 10. Easements, rights of ways, restrictions, building lines, covenants, conditions, reservations and limitations affecting the land.
- 11. Restrictions as shown on recorded plat. All outstanding rights of redemption in favor of all persons entitled to redeem the property from that certain mortgage foreclosure sale evidenced by mortgage foreclosure deed recorded in Instrument #20150304000066670, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

\$ 410,648 of the above consideration was paid from the proceeds of a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

This property is sold as is and grantor only warrants title from the time grantor obtained title until the date grantor conveys its interest in the aforesaid property to the grantee.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD Unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor, has hereto set its signature and seal, this the 23rd day of June, 2015.

Fannie Mae aka Federal National Mortgage Association By and through Sirote & Permutt, P.C., as Attorney in Fact

By:

Its Attorney

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Jeff G. Underwood, whose name as Attorney of Sirote & Permutt, P.C., as Attorney in Fact for Fannie Mae aka Federal National Mortgage Association, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he, as such attorney and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said association, acting in its capacity as Attorney in Fact as aforesaid.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the 23rd day of June, 2015.

NOTARY PUBLIC //
My Commission Expires:

AFFIX SEAL

2015-000558

MA CIMMISSICM EXPORTS WANT 22, 2010

A1507SC

Seller's Address: Fannie Mae PO Box 650043 Dallas, TX 75265-0043

20150625000214250 06/25/2015 02:32:45 PM DEEDS 4/4

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

Tings	Document must be filed in accor	en e	
Grantor's Name	The Color of the C	and the second s	975, Section 40-22-4
Mailing Address	Maria	Grantee's Name	
	mindille de la	. Mailing Address	and Marie Ma
			within the South the second of
290 ₄	TOTAL PROGRAMMENT		
Property Address	Marin	Enament of the	to the second second
	adalahilikan kalikan k Marangan kalikan kalika	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price	All the state of t
		, www. e weeks.comments of the second of the	The Marian Maria
		Actual Value	₫
		or on the contract of the cont	A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTO
		Assessor's Market Value	
The purchase oric:	3 Of Achies al residence alas mande en e	88 g	en e
evidence: (check c	or actual value claimed on (ne) (Recordation of docum	mis torm can be verified in t	he following documentary
Bill of Sale	ine) (Recordation of docum	access and the state of the second sections of the second second sections of the second seco	
Sales Contrac		Appraisai Cu	
Ž. Closing State:		ONES unacommentation de la commencia	
n me conveyance	document presented for reco	rdation contains all of tha ra	Quired information referenced
		tiistiistiistiistiistiistiistiistiistii	
Grantor's name an	d mailing address mmuide 4	mstrictions ha mana ax	
to property and the	d mailing address - provide t ir cument mailing address.	na ngung Outhe betwon or be	lisons conveying interest
	. In the second of the second		
pa samanga in para- mining 2 (1991) 90	id mailing address - provide i I conveyed:	the name of the person or o	ENERGE EN LASSAMEN SONEMANA
to property is being	j conveyed. ~		
Property address -	the physical address of the ;	Market a Market a de la constanta con constanta a la constanta de la constanta de la constanta de la constanta	
Maka në Wala dua.	The second secon	noners name comached us	avaiiadie.
onesett die Massisse a filse s	date on which interest to the	property was conveyed.	
Total purchase pric	38 - the total-amount paid for The instrument offered for re	Francisco escala mana de 20.	
being conveyed by	the instrument offered for re	raan. Raa hinangse oi me biobeti	y, both real and personal,
Wassers and for open or Languages assessed to \$1.838	i property is not being sold, t	he true value of the property	', both real and personal, being
granang ammayan munangang ammayan	smument onered for record.	This may be evidenced by a	r, both real and personal, being n appraisal conducted by a
	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	ed darkage and experience.	
lf no proof is provid	ied and the value must be de Ise valuation of the none	armonal marin	- 6 - 40 - 40 - 41 - 41 - 41 - 41 - 41 - 41
		الله المنافع المنافع المنافع المنافعة	
•		88	Official charged with the the taxpayer will be penalized
pursuant to Code o	l'Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (1	p) v markanam min nm nmmi Mill	me texpayer will be pensitzed
SCILITARA I MARKA	vi iiiy kiiowiaage and bellef waaaaaaa aa aa aa b	that the information contains	ed in this document is true and
Of the nensity india	araminamini menganakan sebesah	itements claimed on this for	ad in this document is true and may result in the imposition
and Same condenses as SANSSAN	ated in Code of Alabama 19	ZD 9 40-22-1 (h).	
Date (2-24-15		man de la	
minimum in	2002	MANNE	
Unattested		23mm 116311.	j ,
	manumummanumummanum Necessary	- 538588 augstfaffahlidationimitalisalisalisalisalisalisalisalisalisalis	Marine. The second and the second
	A common way h		aaninaaninaaninaaninaaninaaninaaninaan
			Comme Wille
-Sworm-To-am s	OBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS	383 - 194/3/13/3/14. 12h.	THE SEE
		3.8882 addingly John Spill Spill Colling Colling Spill	recently LASSING
$\mathcal{L}(\mathbf{M}) = \mathcal{L}(\mathbf{M})$	Filed and Recorded	aafammaaafiimfayyaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa	
J. S. J.	Official Public Records Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge, County Clerk		
	Shelby County, AL 96/25/2015 02:32:45 PM		
	24.00 CHERRY :0150625000214250	5 MACHAYAL	
		J'=J'=J'	